

Case No. 17-6088

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

MARCIA W. DAVILLA, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ENABLE MIDSTREAM PARTNERS, L.P., *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN OF OKLAHOMA
HONORABLE VICKI MILES-LAGRANGE, DISTRICT JUDGE
CIV-15-1262-M

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Barry L. Pickens, Esq.
Spencer Fane LLP
9401 Indian Creek Parkway, Ste. 700
Overland Park, Kansas 66212
Telephone: (913) 345-8100
Facsimile: (913) 327-5129
Email: bpickens@spencerfane.com

Andrew W. Lester, Esq.
Spencer Fane LLP
9400 N. Broadway Ext., Ste. 600
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73114
Telephone: (405) 844-9900
Facsimile: (405) 844-9958
Email: alester@spencerfane.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

Dated: August 4, 2017

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiv

Statement of Related Cases..... 1

Statement of Jurisdiction.....2

Statement of Issues.....3

Statement of the Case.....5

 A. Plaintiffs and the Kiowa 84 Allotment.....5

 B. The Pipeline at Issue and the Initial 20-Year Easement6

 C. Defendants Acquire the Pipeline, Obtain New Easements
 (Appeared by BIA) on Adjacent Allotted Tracts, and Attempt
 to Obtain a New Easement 7

 D. Continued Negotiations Regarding Kiowa Allotment 849

 E. Defendants Make a Partial Payment in 20069

 F. Plaintiffs Refuse to Continue Negotiating with Defendants10

 G. BIA Approves a New Easement Over Kiowa Allotment 8411

 H. The BIA Superintendent’s Approval is Appealed12

 I. Defendants Elect to Exercise their Right of Condemnation,
 Resulting in the Litigation Below.12

Summary of Argument13

Argument.....15

APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....15

1. The district court erred by granting partial summary judgment on

liability in favor of Plaintiffs where their motion did not address a *prima facie* element of their claim for trespass, let alone demonstrate entitlement to judgment as a matter of law.16

 a. Plaintiffs’ summary judgment motion failed to address a required element of their claim – their demand for Defendants to remove the previously-authorized structure16

 b. The district court was required to deny Plaintiffs’ defective summary judgment motion.19

2. The district court erred by concluding that Plaintiffs established that the undisputed facts preclude Defendants’ defense of consent because the consents of five co-owners at least raised a genuine dispute of fact.20

 a. In *Nahno-Lopez*, the Court held Oklahoma trespass law governs the issue of consent by co-owners of Indian allotments.20

 b. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment did not even address the validity of the five consents received from Co-Owners of the allotments.23

3. The district court erred by concluding that Plaintiffs were automatically entitled to a permanent injunction by establishing the merits of their claim which is only one of the four equitable factors a district court must consider in the exercise of its discretion.25

4. The district court erred by failing to comply with Rule 52(a)(1).28

CONCLUSION31

Relief Sought.....31

Statement Regarding Oral Argument32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....32

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

ATTACHMENTS35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	19, 24
<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	28
<i>Anderson v. Dyco Petroleum Corp.</i> , 1989 OK 132, 782 P.2d 1367	22
<i>Angier v. Mathews Expl. Corp.</i> , 1995 OK CIV APP 109, 905 P.2d 826	17
<i>Antonio v. Gen. Outdoor Adver. Co.</i> , 1966 OK 81, 414 P.2d 289	21
<i>California ex rel. State Lands Comm’n v. United States</i> , 457 U.S. 273, 1 (1982).....	21
<i>Crandall v. City & County of Denver</i> , 594 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2010)	15, 26
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	27
<i>Energy Research & Dev. Auth. v. Nuclear Fuel Servs., Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 954 (W.D.N.Y. 1983).....	17, 19
<i>Fisher v. Okla. Health Care Auth.</i> , 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Gilmore v. Weatherford</i> , 694 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2012)	21

Mayo v. Lakeland Highlands Canning Co.,
309 U.S. 310 (1940).....30

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....27

Nahno-Lopez v. Houser, 625 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2010)*passim*

Neal v. Lewis,
414 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2005)19, 24

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
512 U.S. 79 (1994).....1

Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh,
919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990)29

Reed v. Bennett.....20

S.E.C. v. Management Dynamics, Inc.,
515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975)29

SEC v. Pros Int’l, Inc., 994 F.2d 767 (10th Cir. 1993)26

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....30

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick,
539 F. App’x 885 (10th Cir. 2013).....29

Tarrant Reg. Water Dist. v. Herrmann,
656 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011)15

United States v. Craft,
535 U.S. 274 (2002).....22

United States v. Milner, 583 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009)17, 19, 21

United States v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
500 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1974)29

Vertex Holdings, LLC v. Cranke,
 2009 OK CIV APP 10, 217 P.3d 12021

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....27

Wyoming v. Dep't of Agric.,
 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)26, 27

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 32422

25 U.S.C. § 34822

25 U.S.C. § 357*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 12922

28 U.S.C. § 13312

Other Authorities

9-52 Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil § 52.1029

19 Wright, Miller et al., *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.* § 4514 (2d ed.).....29

10th Cir. R. 25.533

5 Am. Jur. 2d *Trespass* § 19 (2009).....17

Fed. R. App. P. 3240

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6528

Felix S. Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* § 16.03(3)(c) (5th
 ed. 2005)21

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 161.....17, 18
